The labour unions have been raising demand for enhancement of ceiling limit of Rs. 120/- per towel. 

The demand has been examined and it has been decided with the approval of the competent authority that 

hence forth departmental workers may be supplied with towel at a cost of upto Rs. 138/- (Rupees one 

Hundred Thirty Eight only) per piece.

The departmental workers will continue to get towel twice in year preferably in January and in July 

every year. The above orders may be made applicable from the second half of 2013 i.e. from July 2013 

onwards wherever towels for this period have not yet been supplied to Departmental workers working in

[...]

8/2002 dated (03-10-2002) and Circular No. 19/2002 dated 

04-10-2002.

2. It has now been decided that the Departmental Workers working in the regular pay scales will be 

entitled to medical reimbursement for outdoor medical treatment at the rate of Rs. 1500/- (Rupees One 

Thousand Five Hundred only) per quarter per worker after furnishing self certificate prescribed for the 

purpose. The revised rate of Rs. 1500/- per quarter per worker will be effective from 01-12-2008.

3. The amount of fixed medical reimbursement would increase by 25% every time dearness allowance

[...]

Consequent upon revision of pay scales of departmental workers, it has been decided that the existing 

minimum ceiling pay above Rs. 5120/- per month for the purpose of entitlement of 1st class / AC-III tier Rail fare 

for LTC (Bharat Darshan) is enhanced to the corresponding pay of Rs. 11,230/- (Rupees eleven thousand two 

hundred thirty only) per month in the revised scales of pay (w.e.f. 01.01.2007) in respect of departmental workers 

of FCI.

The above revised ceiling of Rs. 11,230/- shall be effective with immediate effect. The cases of those 

departmental workers who have already availed LTC (Bharat Darshan) facility on the basis of their pre-revised

[...]

EP-24-2012-02 dated 06-03-2012 issued from file no. EP-42 
(1)/94 (copy enclosed) wherein the approval of Competent authority has been communicated to

(i) Enhance the present ceiling limit of the insurance cover under FCI Group Insurance Scheme from Rs. 
1,02,000 /-(One lakh two thousand) to Rs. 1,30,000/- (One lakh thirty thousand) w.e.f.  08-01-2011 and 

(ii) To replace the FCI's Group Insurance Scheme, 1980 by EDLI Scheme operated by Employees provident 
Fund Organization (EPFO) under the EPF & MP Act. 1952.

2. The above provisions of Circular No. EP-24-2012-02 dated 06-03-2012 shall also be applicable to the

[...]

Attention is invited to Circular No. EP-24-2010-35 issued under No. EP-42(1)/94 dated 20-12-2010 

(copy enclosed) wherein the approval of the competent authority has been  communicated to enhance the present 

limit of the insurance cover under FCI Group Insurance Scheme from Rs. 60,500 (Sixty Thousand Five Hundred) 

to Rs. 1,02,000/- (One Lakh Two Thousand) for all the regular employees including the Department Labour of 

the Corporation who are governed by the FCI CPF Regulation 1967 irrespective of the average balance available 

in their CPF account. The amendment in the FCI Group Insurance Scheme shall be deemed to have come into

[...]

governed by the FCI, CPF regulation 1967 in terms of various agreements signed between FCI Management and 

Union. It is clarified that these categories of workers who are governed by the FCI CPF Regulation, 1967 will 

also be covered and entitled to the enhanced limit of Insurance cover from Rs. 60,500 (Sixty Thousand Five 

Hundred) to Rs. 1,02,000 / (One Lakh Two Thousand) w.e.f. 18-06-2010 or from the date of actual entitlement 

for admission to CPF Scheme of FCI whichever is later.

Suitable instructions may be issued to the all concerned for strict compliance of the above clarification / 

instructions.

SD/-

[...]

As per the existing instructions, the earnings of the food handling gangs under Direct Payment 

System are being worked out for the actual quantum of work done, on the basis of ASOR%. Currently such 

ASOR% is calculated by respective Region as equal to the percentage difference between  342/- (Rupees 

Three Hundred Forty Two only per 100 bags weighing more than 65 kgs.; being the rate as on 01.01.2010) 

and the schedule of rate  per 100 bags (weighing more than 65 kg) contained in the Model Tender Form of the 

respective Region. The exercise/calculation is done for the basic operation of "Unloading foodgrain bags